
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit & Governance 
Committee 

 
Wednesday, 16 January 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor David Wilmshurst 

Deputy Chairman - Councillor Charles Mathew 
 

Councillors 
 

Roz Smith 
Jim Couchman 

Roy Darke 
 

Ray Jelf 
Caroline Newton 

Larry Sanders 
 

Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 27 February 2013 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor January 2013 
  
Contact Officer: Deborah Miller 

Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which the
[...]
otice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2012 (AG3) and to 
receive information arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

EXEMPT ITEM 

The Committee is RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded for the duration of 
item 5 in the Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during that item there 
would be a disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to the item in 
the Agenda since it is considered that, in all the circumstances of each case, the 
public interest outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
THE REPORT RELATING TO THE EXEMPT ITEM HAS NOT BEEN MADE PUBLIC AND 
SHOULD BE REGARDED AS STRICTLY PRIVATE TO MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
ENTITLED TO RECEIVE IT. 
 

5. Leased / Licenced out Council Property (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 2:10 
 
Report by the Director of Environment & Economy (AG5). 
 
At its last meeting, the Audit Committee had requested an update position on Knights 
Court and other County Council properties which are occupied by third parties where 
the rent / licence fee is not being collected following a report to the Audit Working 
Group on 10 September.  
 
This report provides the history of the Kights Court lease; what actions have been taken 
so far; and what is being done now. This report also provides assurances that internal 
control measures are in place and matters will be monitored and escalated. 
 
The public should be excluded during this item because its discussion in public would 
be likely to lead to the disclosure to members of the public present of information in the 
following prescribed category: 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 



- 2 - 
 

 

(including the authority holding that information) and since it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 

 

6. Ernst and Young External Auditors (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

 2:30 

A representative of Ernst & Young will attend for these items (AG6). 
 
• 12/13 Audit Fee letter - Oxfordshire County Council; 
• 12/13 Audit Fee letter - Oxfordshire Pension Fund; 
• Audit Committee update paper - issues in the sector; 
• Audit Progress - verbal update. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and receive the reports. 

 

7. Annual Governance Statement Process - Annual Review of the 
Assurance Framework (Pages 29 - 40) 

 

 2:50 
 
Report by Monitoring Officer and Head of Law and Governance (AG7). 
 
A review of the corporate governance assurance framework has been undertaken by 
the Monitoring Officer and Head of Law and Governance and the Corporate 
Governance Assurance Group. The report and revised framework are submitted for the 
Committee to consider. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the revised Corporate Governance 
Assurance Framework. 

 

8. Internal Audit Plan - 2012/13 Progress Report and Quarter 4 Plan 
(Pages 41 - 80) 

 

 3:10 
 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer (AG8). 
 
This reports presents the Internal Audit progress report and Plan for quarter 4 2012-13 
for the approval of the Audit & Governance Committee. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 

 



- 3 - 
 

 

9. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2013/14 (Pages 81 - 112) 

 

 3:30 
 
A copy of the report to Cabinet on 29 January 2013 by the Assistant Chief Executive & 
Chief Finance Officer on the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2013/14 is attached (AG9).    
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider the report prior to Council.   

 

10. Dispensations for Full Council (Pages 113 - 116) 
 

 3:50 
 
Report by the County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer (AG10). 
 
The Audit & Governance Committee has the power to grant dispensations to councillors 
who might otherwise be unable to participate in decision-making by virtue of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in the matter under consideration. Failure to register a 
disclosable pecuniary interest “without reasonable excuse” is a criminal offence under 
Section 34 of the Localism Act 2011.   
 
This report addresses the question as to whether a dispensation is required for County 
Councillors in the setting of the Council’s budget where a member holds “any beneficial 
interest in land which is within the area of the relevant authority” (Relevant Local 
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012).  It concludes that no 
such dispensation is required because, in the view of the Monitoring Officers of all of 
Oxfordshire’s principal councils, the holding of such a beneficial interest is not a 
disclosable pecuniary interest under the Localism Act 2011. Therefore no dispensation 
is necessary. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider the advice in this report and to 
agree that no dispensation is required with regards to the setting of the Council 
budget and that County Councillors be advised accordingly.  

 
 

11. Procure to Pay Project - Update  
 

 4:10 
 
There are a series of workshops happening this month regarding the Procure to Pay 
Project.  Sean Collins and Paul Ashby will attend the meeting to update the Committee 
in the light of those workshops and outline the next steps of implementation of the 
project. 
 

 
 



- 4 - 
 

 

12. Audit Committee - Draft Work Programme 2013/14 (Pages 117 - 118) 
 

 4:25 
 
To review/update the Committee’s Work Programme (AG12). 

 

CLOSE OF MEETING 

4:30 
 

 

 
 

Pre-Meeting Briefing  
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Thursday 10 January 2013 at  2.00 
pm for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 21 November 2012 commencing at 
2.00 pm and finishing at 4.50 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Charles Mathew (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Roy Darke 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Tony Crabbe  (in place of Councillor Ray Jelf) 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Mary Fetigan and Maria Grindley, Ernst & Young 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   S. Scane, Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance 
Officer; I. Dyson, Chief Internal Auditor; D. Miller, Chief 
Executive’s Office 
 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
8 
9 

C. Phillips, Senior Policy & Performance Officer 
H. Doney, Financial Manager – Treasury Management 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports,, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

22/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apology From Substitute 
Councillor Ray Jelf Councillor Tony Crabbe 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth  
Dr Geoff Jones  
Caroline Newton  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 2 

23/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September  2012 were approved and signed. 
 

24/12 CERTIFICATION REPORT FOR 2011/12  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Audit Commission on certification work 
carried out to provide assurance to government departments and grant-paying bodies 
that claims for grants and subsidies are made properly or that information in fi
[...]
 local NHS services.

The Department of Health has published factsheets on health intelligence requirements 
for local authorities and the actions local areas may wish to take to support their new 
public health duties from an information and intelligence perspective. 

More information is available here: http://www.dh.gov.uk/health/2012/09/ 
health-intelligence/

Page 28



Division(s): All 
 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 16 JANUARY 2013 
 
REVISED CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 
 

Report by Monitoring Officer and Head of Law and Governance 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The current governance framework was agreed by Audit Committee in 

November 2010 and set out a strategic process by which the Council receives 
assurance on key internal controls.        

 
2. A new version of Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 

Framework was published by CIPFA in December 2012 and there is also a 
new requirement for Fire Authorities to publish an annual statement of 
assurance.  This will sit alongside the authority’s governance statement. 
 

3. Changes to the external inspection regime, and a move to more ad hoc 
reporting since the previous framework was agreed also require an updated 
means of monitoring any governance issues arising from each inspection.   

 
Revised Framework 

 
4. The proposed updated corporate governance assurance framework is 

attached as Annex 1.   
 

5. This maintains the existing process whereby a corporate lead officer for each 
key governance process provides a statement at the year end.  This 
statement explains what systems they have in place to ensure internal control, 
and their assessment of the current position across the whole council, 
identifying areas for improvement where appropriate.  Internal Audit will 
provide an independent assessment of compliance with corporate processes 
for each directorate.  Directors will continue to be required to sign off 
certificates at year end confirming that controls are in pl
[...]
o the Service and Resource Planning Report to be 
approved by Council on 19 February 2013. 

c) The strategy for financing prudential borrowing during 2013/14 is to use 
temporary internal balances.  External debt will continue to be repaid upon 
maturity and will not be refinanced. 

d) The Annual Investment Strategy for 2013/14 is based on an average base rate 
of 0.50% and assumes an average return of 0.90%, 0.40% above base rate.  
The average cash balance for 2013/14 is forecast to be £261.94m, including 
externally managed funds.  The list of proposed specified and non-specified 
investment instruments are set out in full at Appendices C and D respectively.  
The maximum maturity and duration limits for counterparties are currently 
determined by matrices based on Fitch credit ratings.  The matrices proposed 
for 2013/14 and the full rationale for determining the credit worthiness of 
existing and potential counterparties is set out in paragraphs 7.10 to 7.23.   

e) The Council intends to continue to place funds with the external fund manager, 
Investec Asset Management.  Details of this fund and other pooled funds used 
by the Council, including performance and monitoring, are given in section 8. 

f) The Council will continue to prioritise the security and liquidity of capital.   The 
Council will aim to achieve investment returns that are commensurate with 
these priorities.  To achieve this, the Treasury Management Strategy Team 
(TMST) will aim to maintain a balanced portfolio between longer term deposits 
with high credit quality counterparties and investments in liquid instruments and 
shorter term deposits with Money Market Funds (MMFs) and high credit quality 
banks. 

g) Revisions to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Treasury Management Code of Practice in 2011 following the granting of the 
general power of competence to local authorities in the Localism Act 2011 

Agenda Item 9

Page 81



COPY 

Page 2 of 31 

require the Council to state its policy on the use derivatives.  This is set out in 
section 10. 

h) The Council will continue to benchmark the performance of the Treasury 
Management function through membership of the CIPFA benchmarking club.  
In-house performance will also continue to be benchmarked against 3 month 
London Interbank Bid Rate (LIBID).   

i) The recommendations arising from the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2013/14 are set out in section 
14.  

Page 82



COPY 

Page 3 of 31 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement  
& Annual Investment Strategy  

2013/14 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations require the 

Council to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential 
Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital 
investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.   

 
1.2 The Act requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing and 

to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy (as required by Investment 
Guidance issued subsequent to the Act).  The Annual Investment Strategy 
sets out the Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving 
priority to the security and liquidity of those investments. 

 
1.3 The proposed strategy for 2013/14 in respect of the following aspects of the 

treasury management function is based upon the views of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy Team (TMST)1, informed by market 
forecasts provided by the Council’s treasury advisor, Arlingclose Limited. The 
strategy covers: 

 
• Treasury limits in force which limit the treasury risk and activities of the 

Council; 
• Treasury Management Prudential Indicators for 2013/14, 2014/15 and 

2015/16; 
• the current treasury position; 
• prospects for interest rates; 
• the borrowing strategy; 
• the borrowing requirement; and 
• the Annual Investment Strategy. 

 
1.4 It is a statutory requirement for the Co
[...]
f notification.  
 

4. Under the Council’s Code of Conduct, a councillor who has a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in a matter must not discuss or vote on the matter at a 
meeting of the Council and must withdraw from the room.   
 

5. However, Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 enables the Council to issue a 
dispensation from the restrictions at Section 31(4) and allow a councillor to: 

 
a. participate, or participate further, in any discussion of the matter at the 

meeting(s); and/or 
b. participate in any vote, or further vote, taken on the matter at the 

meeting(s). 
 
6. If a dispensation is granted, the councillor may remain in the room where the 

meeting considering the business is taking place and if the dispensation 
allows, they may also vote. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 113



 
7. Under the former Code of Conduct which has now been abolished by the 

Localism Act 2011, councillors had personal interests in any matter which 
might have “affected” or “related to” their land. This is no longer the case for 
‘disclosable pecuniary interests’.  Rather, a councillor now has a disclosable 
pecuniary interest only when the subject matter concerns their “beneficial 
interest in land”. When the budget is being set, this decision contributes to the 
setting of the precept. However, the reference point for this is all properties 
within the respective bands as opposed to any individual one.  While under 
the former Code, express dispensation was arguably needed, it is considered 
that this is no longer the case.     

 
No dispensation required - rationale  
 

8. While the setting of a precept may affect the charge payable on a property, it 
does not affect the value of the property in question. It is also the case that 
the legislation could have been drafted specifically to require dispensation had 
this been the intention behind the Localism Act requirements.  

 
9. There is no national consensus on this matter.  At parish and town council 

level, for instance, the National Association of Local Councils has advised 
local councils that a disclosable pecuniary interest does arise.  However, the 
Monitoring Officers of Oxfordshire’s city and district councils have advised 
local councils in their area that they do not agree with this view and that a 
disclosable pecuniary interest does not exist in this case.  

 
10. In the absence of any definitive national guidance, which has not been 

forthcoming, it is for each local authority to determine its own approach. I 
therefore ask the Committee to consider my advice that a dispensation is not 
necessary because a disclosable pecuniary interest does not arise in the 
setting of the Council’s budget by virtue only of a member holding a beneficial 
interest in land within Oxfordshire.   

 
11. Where Monitoring Officers have advised their members that no disclosable 

pecuniary interest arises in these circumstances, members would in any case 
be able to demonstrate that they had “reasonable excuse” for not having 
declared the interest.   

 
12. Consequently, it is my intention to write to all County Councillors to advise 

them that no disclosable pecuniary interest exists with regard to the setting of 
the Council’s budget by virtue only of a member holding a beneficial interest in 
land within the Council’s area. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
13. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider the advice in this report 

and to agree that no dispensation is required with regards to the setting 
of the Council budget and that County Councillors be advised 
accordingly.  

 

Page 114



 
PETER G CLARK 
County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
Background papers:   
The Localism Act 2011 
The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 
 
Contact Officer: 
Peter Clark 
(01865) 323907   
 
January 2013 
 

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\4\8\AI00008849\$u533m1ku.doc 

AUDIT & GOVERN

Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 16 January 2013 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 4.15 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Wilmshurst – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Charles Mathew (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Roy Darke 
Councillor Caroline Newton 
Councillor Larry Sanders 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Ian Hudspeth 
Councillor Kieron Mallon (for Agenda Item 5). 

By Invitation: 
 

Mary Fetigan, Ernst & Young. 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting P. Clark, Monitoring Officer and Head of Law & Culture; 
L. Baxter, Deputy Chief Finance Officer; I. Dyson, Chief 
Internal Auditor; D. Miller, Chief Executive‟s Office. 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 M. Kemp, Deputy Director (Commercial) for Environment 

& Economy; 
9 H. Doney, Financial Manager – Treasury Management; 

11  S. Collins, Service Manager; 
11  P. Ashby, Strategic Procurement Manager; 
11 K. Thomas, Purchasing Improvements Project Manager 

(Consultant) 
 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with [a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting ][the following additional documents:] and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional 
documents], copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 



 

1/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
An apology for absence was received from Mary Fetigan, Ernst & Young. 
 

2/13 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 November 2012 were approved and signed. 
 

3/13 EXEMPT ITEM  
(Agenda No.4 ) 

 
RESOLVED:  that the public be excluded for the duration of Item 5 in the 
Agenda since it is likely that if they were present during that item there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and specified in relation to that item in the 
Agenda and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of each case, the public 
interest in exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
PUBLIC SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS FOLLOWING THE WITHDRAWAL OF 
THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

4/13 LEASED / LICENCED OUT COUNCIL PROPERTY  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The information contained in the report and annexes is exempt in that it falls within 
the following prescribed category: 
  
3    –    information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)  
  
It is considered that in this case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, in that such disclosure 
would distort the proper process of the transaction and the Council’s standing 
generally in relation to such transactions in future, to the detriment of the Council’s 
ability properly to discharge its fiduciary and other duties as a public authority. 
 
The Committee considered a report (AG5) which responded to a request from the 
Committee on 21 November 2012 for the Cabinet Member for Police & Policies and 
the Deputy Director to report back on Knights Court and other County Council 
properties which were occupied by third parties where the rent/licence fee was not 
being collected. 
 
The Committee were addressed by the Cabinet Member for Police & Policies, 
Councillor Kieron Mallon and the Deputy Director (Commercial) for Environment & 
Economy, Mr Mark Kemp. 
 
RESOLVED: to ask officers to report back to the Audit Working Group in six months 
time giving details of any Oxfordshire County Council properties occupied by third 
parties where rent/licence fees were not being collected. 



 

 

5/13 ERNST AND YOUNG EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Committee considered the Annual Audit Fee letters 2012/13 for Oxfordshire 
County Council and the Oxfordshire Pension Fund (AG6).  The Letters set out the 
work that Ernst & Young proposed to undertake for the 2012/13 financial year.  The 
fees reflected the risk-based approach to audit planning set out in the Code of Audit 
Practice and the work mandated by the Audit Commission for 2012/13. 
 
The members welcomed the decreased fees set out in the letters. 
 
Mary Fetigan then introduced the Audit Committee briefing paper which had been 
developed by Ernst & Young to update committees on wider public issues which 
might have an impact on them.  She sought the opinion of members as to whether 
they would find it useful to receive this type of briefing in the future. 
 
Members welcomed the briefing indicating that they found it very useful and that they 
would wish to continue receiving it in the future. 
 
Mary Fetigan further gave a brief update of the work being undertaken by Ernst & 
Young.  She reported that the team were now well into the planning for the Audit and 
that they had started their walk through and had agreed a detailed approach to co-
ordination with Internal Audit.   Officers would bring a detailed report to the meeting in 
April. 
 
Members thanked Ms Fetigan for her reports. 
 
RESOLVED: to receive the reports. 
 

6/13 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT PROCESS - ANNUAL REVIEW OF 
THE ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Committee had before them a report (AG7) which set out the Corporate 
Governance Framework for the Committee‟s consideration. 
 
Mr Clark, in introducing the report, stated that this report was now before members 
due to a new version of „Delivering Good Governance in Local Government‟ 
Framework being published by CIPFA in December 2012 and the new requirement 
for Fire Authorities to publish an annual statement of assurance.  This would sit 
alongside the authority‟s governance statement. 

 
Changes to the external inspection regime, and a move to more ad hoc reporting 
since the previous framework was agreed, also required an updated means of 
monitoring any governance issues arising from each inspection.   
 
He indicated that the updated corporate assurance framework had been updated to 
reflect the changes coming out of the Localism Act and local Government Review.  
However, it maintained the existing process whereby a corporate lead officer for each 



 

key governance process provided a statement at the year end.  This statement would 
explain what systems they had in place to ensure internal control, and their 
assessment of the current position across the whole council, identifying areas for 
improvement where appropriate.  Internal Audit would provide an independent 
assessment of compliance with corporate processes for each directorate.  
 
Directors would continue to be required to sign off certificates at year end confirming 
that controls were in place and/or that actions were being taken to address any 
weaknesses identified through this process. 
 
The key responsibility of evaluating the effectiveness of the control environment 
remained with those charged with that corporate responsibility.  Directorates were 
responsible for addressing any identified weaknesses.  
 
RESOLVED:  to approve the revised Corporate Governance Assurance Framework. 
 

7/13 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2012/13 PROGRESS REPORT AND QUARTER 4 
PLAN  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Committee had before them the Internal Audit progress report and Plan for 
quarter 4 2012-13 (AG8) for approval. 
 
Mr Dyson introduced the 2012/13 update against Quarter 4 Internal Audit Plan which 
was summarised in Appendix 1 to the report.  He also reported on the findings of the 
audit of the Youth Offending Service (Appendix 2) and gave an update of the 
progress on the Counter-Fraud Plan (Appendix 3). 
 
In relation to a question regarding the „unacceptable‟ report for the Riverside Centre, 
Mr Dyson reported that this situation was unlikely to occur in any of the other hubs as 
they did not have shops and new Section 151 procedures had been put in place to 
prevent further occurrences. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

8/13 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2013/14  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Committee considered the report to Cabinet on 16 January 2013 (AU9) by the 
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer on the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and the Annual Investment Strategy for 2013/14.    
 
Mrs Doney introduced the paper and responded to members‟ questions and 
comments.  The report complied with the technical requirement of the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice and set out the strategy for financing 
prudential borrowing during 2013/14 using temporary internal balances.  The key 
change in the report this year was that all Prudential Indicators, relating to Treasury 
Management and Capital, were included as shown in Appendix A to the report.  
Capital Prudential Indicators were previously approved by members as part of a 



 

separate annex to the annual Service & Resource Planning Report.  Members were 
asked to note that the indicators were still in draft form as they were dependant on 
updates to the capital Programme. 
 

She further reported that the Council intended to continue to place funds with the 
external fund manager, Investec Asset Management.  Details of this fund and other 
pooled funds used by the Council, including performance and monitoring, were given 
in section 8 to the report. 

The Council would continue to prioritise the security and liquidity of capital.   The 
Council would aim to achieve investment returns that were commensurate with these 
priorities.  To achieve this, the Treasury Management Strategy Team (TMST) would 
aim to maintain a balanced portfolio between longer term deposits with high credit 
quality counterparties and investments in liquid instruments and shorter term deposits 
with Money Market Funds (MMFs) and high credit quality banks. 

Revisions to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Treasury Management Code of Practice in 2011 following the granting of the general 
power of competence to local authorities in the Localism Act 2011 required the 
Council to state its policy on the use derivatives.  This was set out in section 10 of the 
report. 

The Council would continue to benchmark the performance of the Treasury 
Management function through membership of the CIPFA benchmarking club.  In-
house performance would also continue to be benchmarked against 3 month London 
Interbank Bid Rate (LIBID).  
 
The Committee sought further information on the risk and governance elements of 
the Treasury Management Strategy.   
 
Members then thanked Mrs Doney for such a detailed explanation of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report to Cabinet. 
 

9/13 DISPENSATIONS FOR FULL COUNCIL  
(Agenda No. 10) 

 
The Committee had before them a report (AG10) which sought Councillor‟s  view as 
to whether a dispensation was required for County Councillors in the setting of the 
Council‟s budget where a member held “any beneficial interest in land which is within 
the area of the relevant authority” (Relevant Local Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012). 
 
Mr Clark reported that Under the former Code of Conduct which had now been 
abolished by the Localism Act 2011, councillors had personal interests in any matter 
which might have “affected” or “related to” their land. This was no longer the case for 
„disclosable pecuniary interests‟.  Rather, a councillor now had a disclosable 
pecuniary interest only when the subject matter concerned their “beneficial interest in 
land”. When the budget was being set, this decision contributed to the setting of the 
precept. However, the reference point for this was all properties within the respective 
bands as opposed to any individual one.  While under the former Code, express 



 

dispensation was arguably needed, it was considered that this was no longer the 
case. 

 
He further reported that whilst the setting of a precept may affect the charge payable 
on a property, it did not affect the value of the property in question. It was also the 
case that the legislation could have been drafted specifically to require dispensation 
had this been the intention behind the Localism Act requirements.  

 
There was no national consensus on this matter.  At parish and town council level, for 
instance, the National Association of Local Councils had advised local councils that a 
disclosable pecuniary interest did arise.  However, the Monitoring Officers of 
Oxfordshire‟s city and district councils have advised local councils in their area that 
they do not agree with this view and that a disclosable pecuniary interest does not 
exist in this case.  

 
In the absence of any definitive national guidance, which had not been forthcoming, it 
was for each local authority to determine its own approach.  

 
He further stressed that where Monitoring Officers had advised their members that no 
disclosable pecuniary interest arose, members would in any case be able to 
demonstrate that they had “reasonable excuse” for not having declared the interest. 
 
Members thanked Mr Clark for his advice and paid tribute to his extended work 
across the Districts on Governance issues. 
 
RESOLVED: to agree that no dispensation is required with regards to the setting of 
the Council budget and that County Councillors be advised accordingly.  
 

10/13 PROCURE TO PAY PROJECT - UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 11) 

 
The Committee received a brief presentation by Mr Ken Thomas, Purchasing 
Improvement Project Manager (Consultant) which set out the details of the 
purchasing improvements project designed to improve the purchasing processes of 
the Authority.  A copy of the presentation is attached to the signed copy of the 
minutes. 
 
He outlined the stages of the project, the first of which was a number of engagement 
workshops to be held with service teams to plan, discuss and agree changes.  The 
project team would then bring back issues and recommendations (on which channel 
to use) for agreement with Finance, Procurement and Audit. 
 
At present there were around 269 requisitioners and the plan was to consolidate 
those into a team of around 100.  These 100 requisitioners would then receive 
adequate training to provide a „guidance and gate keeping‟ service which in turn 
would improve the quality of the purchasing process ensuring that the level of error 
was reduced and the percentage of right first time increased dramatically.  He gave 
assurances to members that high level leads would be appointed in the directorates 
to lead staff through the process. 
 



 

He outlined the timescales for the project, indicating that processes should be in 
place by the end of March and that targets should be met by the end of September. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) to note the report; and 
(b) ask officers to report back to the Audit & Governance Committee once the 

project was up and running. 
 

11/13 AUDIT COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
(Agenda No. 12) 

 
The Committee considered its Work Programme (AG12). 
 
The Committee noted that there was very little business for the meeting in February 
and that there was a meeting set down for April. 
 
RESOLVED: to cancel the Meeting set down for 27 February 2013 and move any 
business to the next scheduled Meeting on 17 April 2013. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2013 


